

No. 21-468

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL &
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, *et al.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF NORTH CAROLINA CHAMBER
LEGAL INSTITUTE, NORTH CAROLINA PORK
COUNCIL, NORTH CAROLINA FARM
BUREAU, AND 11 OTHER STATE FARM
BUREAUS, PORK COUNCILS, AND BUSINESS
GROUPS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GENE C. SCHAERR

ERIK S. JAFFE

Counsel of Record

JOSHUA J. PRINCE

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ADDITIONAL REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The Questions Presented Involve Matters of Tremendous Economic Consequence.....	9
II. The Petition Should Be Granted Because Proposition 12 Violates the Horizontal Separation of Powers.	15
A. Horizontal Federalism Requires State Territoriality and the Free Movement of Persons and Goods Among the States.	15
B. California’s Effort to Regulate Pork Production Beyond its Borders Violates a Proper Understanding of the Commerce Clause and the Structure of Horizontal Federalism.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. 419 (1827).....	17
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	23
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	17
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1924).....	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	19, 22
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	17
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez</i> , 557 U.S. 1 (2009).....	17
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	23
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849).....	20
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	23
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	20, 22
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	8, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 2.....	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3.....	17
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	16
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	16

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2910.07.....	4
------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Albert S. Abel, <i>The Commerce Clause in the Constitutional Convention and in Contemporary Comment</i> , 25 Minn. L. Rev. 432 (1941).....	21
<i>Comments Submitted by Farmers for Free Trade to the California Department of Food and Agriculture Regarding Proposed Regulations Implementing Proposition 12 (July 12, 2021)</i>	13
Natasha Daly, <i>California Voted to Improve Pig Welfare. The Pork Industry is Facing a Reckoning.</i> , National Geographic (Aug. 13, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/bk9u9v5s	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Pan Demetrakakes, <i>Pork Producers Sound Alarm on California’s Proposition 12</i> , Food Processing (Aug. 2, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/dt5mpxrx	13
Max Farrand, <i>The Framing of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1913)	22
The Federalist No. 10 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	19
The Federalist NO. 51 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) (James Madison)	18
Barry K. Goodwin, <i>California’s Proposition 12 and its Impacts on the Pork Industry</i> (May 13, 2021)	13
Michael Formica, <i>Hog Farmers’ Catastrophic Costs to Implement Prop 12</i> , Farm Journal’s Pork (June 22, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/8hvukz6x	13
Michael S. Greve, <i>The Upside-Down Constitution</i> (2012)	18, 19
Illinois Pork Producers Ass’n, <i>Illinois Pork Industry Facts</i> , https://ilpork.com/ippa/about-us/il-pork-facts	11
Iowa Pork Producers Ass’n, <i>Iowa Pork Facts</i> , https://tinyurl.com/IAPorkFacts	12
Kansas Pork Ass’n, <i>Kansas Pork Stats</i> , http://www.kspork.org/kansas-pork-stats/	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

- Clark Kauffman, *Iowa Lawsuit Over California's Hog-Confinement Law Headed for a Hearing*, Iowa Capital Dispatch (July 20, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3y2y7whe>..... 12
- Greta Kaul, *Why California's New Pork Rules Could Mean Big Changes for Minnesota Hog Farmers*, MinnPost (Aug. 6, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3mnatjmw>..... 12
- Douglas Laycock, *Equal Citizens of Equal and Territorial States: The Constitutional Foundations of Choice of Law*, 92 Colum. L. Rev. 249 (1992)..... 16
- Scott McFetridge, *Could You Live Without Bacon? Bacon may Disappear in California as Pig Rules Take Effect*, USA Today (Aug. 1, 2021, 11:07 AM), <https://tinyurl.com/unus3ahm>..... 12
- Karen McMahon et al., *Texas, Nat'l Hog Farmer* (May 1, 1998), https://www.nationalhogfarmer.com/mag/farming_texas_3 11
- Michigan Pork Producers Ass'n, *Farmer Resources*, <https://www.mipork.org/farmer-resources/>..... 11
- Julie Murphree, *Pigging Out on the Arizona Pork Industry Story*, Arizona Farm Bureau (Apr. 4, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/6pf8u374>... 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

<i>NAMI to Supreme Court: Prop 12 not Beneficial to Consumers and Increases Sow Morality</i> , The Fence Post (June 8, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/kx96pcn	13
Nat'l Pork Producers Council, <i>Issues and Insights: California's Proposition 12</i> , Iowa Agribusiness Radio Network (2020), https://tinyurl.com/n69t7rh3	12
Oklahoma Pork Council, <i>Pork Production in Oklahoma</i> , https://www.okpork.org/pork-production-in-oklahoma	11
Pork Checkoff, <i>Quick Facts: The Pork Industry at a Glance</i> , https://tinyurl.com/mwk54745	14
Valorie Rice, <i>Arizona Agriculture: Not Your Average Farmers</i> (Sept. 25, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y75678by	11
M. Shahbandeh, <i>Top 10 U.S. states by inventory of hogs and pigs as of March 2021 (in 1,000s)</i> , Statista (Apr. 20, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/PorkStats	10
Ian Spiegelman, <i>People are Panicking About a Potential Pork Crisis in California</i> , Los Angeles Magazine (Aug. 3, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/239b8d42	13
Mary Stroka, <i>Iowa Ag Leaders Sound Off on California's Prop 12, EATS Act</i> , The Iowa Torch (Aug. 14, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/59hbf6mw	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Allen N. Trask III & Amy Wooten, *United States: In the Agribusiness Industry? Don't Miss These Three Legal Developments to Keep an Eye On*, Mondaq (Sept. 2, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/hetvxx8k> 10

Kelly Zering, *Economic Impacts of the Pigs and Pork Sector In North Carolina and Selected Counties* (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/NCPorkReport> 10
